billion, with an after tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of 18.0%, as listed in Table 24-8.  This
is based on potash price and estimated costs and exchange rate at that effective date of the
2013 PFS (28 February 2013).

Table 24-8: Before and after income tax NPV and IRR for a 50 year life of potash
production

 NPV (CAD$) IRR (%)

Before income taxes $4.118 billion 20.0%

After income taxes $2.838 billion 18.0%

Notes:

10% Discount Rate, 2% Inflation.

460 FOB $/tonne Standard KCl, 485 FOB $/tonne Granular KCl.

24.22.3.2 Payback Period

A pay-back period of 5.1 years was calculated based on the after tax free cash flow
(non-discounted).

24.22.3.3 Sensitivity Study

In order to assess the sensitivity and variability of the NPV and IRR associated with the
Encanto Project, a sensitivity analysis was carried out.  Tested for sensitivity were variations
in the Project’s potash selling price, discount rate (cost of capital), capital construction costs
and natural gas costs.  The results of the sensitivity study indicate that the NPV is most
sensitive to, in decreasing order:

 potash price

 project cost of capital (discount rate)

 capital construction costs

 natural gas price

This is represented graphically in Figure 24-13 and Figure 24-14.

Preliminary Economic Assessment and Preliminary
Feasibility Study

NI 43-101 Technical Report

Project No.: 194379

  24-28

Figure 24-13: Sensitivity of the after-tax NPV (Source:  Novopro)

Figure 24-14: Sensitivity of the after-tax IRR (Source:  Novopro)

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

N
P

V
 (

M
il
li
o

n
s

 $
C

N
D

)

Change in Factor

Sensitivity of the AfterTax NPV

Potash Price

Discount
Rate

Natural Gas
Price

Capital
Expenditures

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

In
te

rn
a

l
R

a
te

 o
f

R
e

tu
rn

 (
IR

R
%

)

Change in Factor

Sensitivity of AfterTax IRR

Potash Price

Natural Gas
Price

Capital
Expenditures

Preliminary Economic Assessment and Preliminary
Feasibility Study

NI 43-101 Technical Report

Project No.: 194379

  25-1

25 Interpretation and Conclusions

25.1 Introduction

The conclusions from the 2017 PEA and 2013 PFS studies are presented below.  The 2013
PFS conclusions are given as they were in the 2013 report and were accurate at that time.
The 2013 PFS is included in this Technical Report because its sensitivity analysis shows a